

No. 14-86

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COUNCIL
ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JENIFER WICKS
Counsel of Record
Litigation Director
Council on American-Islamic Relations
453 New Jersey Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003
CivilRights@CAIR.com
(202) 488-8787

MUNIA JABBAR
400 7th St NW Suite 202
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Explicit Notice Rule Rests upon the Incorrect Assumption that Only Job Candidates and Employees have Reason to Know of a Need for a Religious Accommodation.....	10
A. Employers are often on notice of a job candidate’s need for religious accommodation because they can visually identify types of religious grooming and dress.....	12
B. Job candidates often have no reason to suspect a need for a	

religious accommodation,
especially those applicants who are
recent immigrants or youth..... 16

II. The Explicit Notice Rule Allows
Employers to Circumvent Title VII
Protections and Deny Employment
Opportunities Based on the
Appearance of Individuals Who
Visibly Manifest their
Religion..... 19

III. The Explicit Notice Rule Will Add to
Existing Employment Discrimination
and Challenges Faced by Religious
Employees and Job Applicants,
Particularly Muslims..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	21
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996)	12
<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	20
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Co.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	20
<i>Draper v. Logan County Pub. Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	9, 13
<i>EEOC v. United Galaxy, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89200 (D.N.J. June 25, 2013).....	8, 12, 15
<i>EEOC v. UPS</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. Ill. 1996)	7
<i>EEOC v. White Lodging Servs. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32492 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2010).....	5, 12
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	9, 17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ...	19-20
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..	22
<i>Sistrunk v. Camden County Workforce Inv. Bd.</i> , No. 05-1506, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28854 (D.N.J. Apr. 18, 2007).....	8, 17

<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , No. H-09-0027, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85316 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2014)	8
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149, 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 21
<i>United States EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51905 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013).....	12
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. Pa. 2009)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	20
---------------------------------	----

Legislative History

110 Cong. Rec. 13079-13080 (1964)	20
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964) (interpretive memorandum of Sens. Clark and Case)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1963) 20	

Books, Articles and Other Authorities

<i>A Correctional Institution’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (2005), http://www.cair.com/images/pdf/correctional_institution_guide.pdf	5, 7
Alessandro Acquisti & Christina M. Fong, <i>An Experiment in Hiring Discrimination Via Online Social Networks</i> (Oct. 26, 2014), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2031979	25
<i>America’s Muslim Population 2030</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Mar. 2, 2011),	

http://www.pewresearch.org/daily-number/americas-muslim-population-2030/	27
<i>American Attitudes Toward Arabs and Muslims</i> , ARAB AMERICAN INSTITUTE (July 29, 2014), http://b.3cdn.net/aai/3e05a493869e6b44b0_76m6iyjon.pdf	23
Amy Gardner, <i>Nine Muslim Passengers Removed From Jet</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 2, 2009), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/01/01/AR2009010101932.html?hpid=topnews	15
<i>An Educator’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (2005), http://www.cair.com/images/pdf/educators_guide.pdf ..	5, 7
<i>An Employer’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (2005). https://www.cair.com/images/pdf/employers_guide.pdf .	5, 7
Bradley R.E. Wright, Michael Wallace, John Bailey, & Allen Hyde, <i>Religious affiliation and hiring discrimination in New England: A field experiment</i> , 34 RESEARCH IN SOCIAL STRATIFICATION AND MOBILITY 111 (2013)	24, 25
<i>CAIR-LA Seeks Public’s Help in Identifying Man Who Attacked Muslim Woman</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (July 24, 2014), http://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/12579-help-identify-man-who-attacked-muslim-woman.html	6
<i>CAIR-MI Calls for Hate Crime Probe of Attack on Muslim at Mall</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (July 21, 2014), http://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/12569-cair-michigan-calls-for-hate-crime-probe-of-attack-on-muslim-at-mall.html	6-7
<i>CAIR-NY Calls for Hate Crime Probe of Attack on Muslims Outside Mosque</i> (July 21, 2014),	

http://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/12567-cair-ny-calls-for-hate-crime-probe-of-attack-on-muslims-outside-mosque.html	15
<i>CAIR-NY Recommends Safety Precautions After Muslim Family Attacked by Ex-Marine</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (Sep. 16, 2014), http://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/12651-safety-precautions-after-muslim-family-attacked-by-ex-marine.html ; http://www.cair.com/press-center/press-releases/12579-help-identify-man-who-attacked-muslim-woman.html	14
Chris Caesar, <i>Muslim Woman Describes Assault, Harassment near Malden Center</i> , MALDEN PATCH (May 7, 2013), http://patch.com/massachusetts/malden/muslim-woman-assaulted-harassed-near-malden-center	6
<i>Discrimination Against Muslim Women</i> , ACLU WOMEN’S RIGHTS PROJECT https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/womensrights/discriminationagainstmuslimwomen.pdf	6, 14, 26
<i>EEOC v. Comair, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:05-cv-0601 (W.D. Mich. consent decree entered Nov. 2006)	8
<i>EEOC v. Grand Central Partnership</i> , Civil Action No. 08-8023 (S.D.N.Y. consent decree entered Aug. 2009)	8
<i>EEOC v. LAZ Parking, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:10-CV-1384 (N.D. Ga. consent decree entered Nov. 2010).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Pilot Travel Ctrs. LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 2:03-0106 (M.D. Tenn. consent decree entered April 2004).....	9
Gail Paschall-Brown, <i>Florida Girl Attacked After Wearing Hijab to School</i> , WESH ORLANDO (Feb. 4, 2014), http://www.wesh.com/news/central-florida/florida-girl-attacked-after-wearing-hijab-to-school/24271022	6

<i>Growing in Faith: California Muslim Youth Experiences with Bullying, Harassment & Religious Accommodation in Schools</i> , CAIR-CALIFORNIA 22-24 (2013) http://ca.cair.com/downloads/GrowingInFaith.pdf	14
<i>How Americans Feel About Religious Groups</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (July 16, 2014), http://www.pewforum.org/files/2014/07/Views-of-Religious-Groups-09-22-final.pdf	23
<i>Lawrence Transportation Systems</i> , Civil Action No. 5:10CV 97 (W.D. Va. consent decree entered August 2011).....	9
Lisa De Bode, <i>Sikh professor attacked in New York in alleged hate crime</i> , AL JAZEERA AMERICA (Sep. 23, 2014), http://america.aljazeera.com/articles/2013/9/23/columbia-universityprofessorattackedinallegedhatecrime.html	16
Lisa Fernandez, <i>Sunnyvale: Man attacked for being Muslim, public safety officers say</i> , SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS (Jun. 14, 2010), http://www.mercurynews.com/breaking-news/ci_15295575?nclick_check=1	15
Louise Cainkar, <i>No longer invisible: Arab and Muslim exclusion after September 11</i> , 224 MIDDLE EAST REPORT (2002).	24
Michael Wallace, Bradley R.E. Wright, & Allen Hyde, <i>Religious Affiliation and Hiring Discrimination in the American South: A Field Experiment</i> , 1(2) SOCIAL CURRENTS 189 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Muslim Americans: No Signs in Growth of Alienation or Support for Extremism</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sep. 1, 2011), http://www.pewresearch.org/daily-number/muslim-americans-no-signs-of-growth-in-alienation-or-support-for-extremism/	6, 13, 18, 27

<i>Muslim Correctional Officer Wins Right to Wear Beard</i> , COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (July 13, 2012)	7
<i>Muslim group: two imams pulled from plane bound for North Carolina</i> , CNN (May 7, 2011), http://www.cnn.com/2011/TRAVEL/05/07/muslims.kicked.off.plane/	15
Peter Gottschalk & Gabriel Greenberg, <i>Making Muslims the enemy. Behind the backlash: Muslim Americans after 9/11</i> , TEMPLE UNIV. PRESS (2008)	24
<i>Religion-Based Charges Filed from 10/01/2000 through 9/30/2011 Showing Percentage Filed on the Basis of Religion-Muslim</i> , U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/events/9-11-11_religion_charges.cfm	27
Sonia Ghumman & Ann Marie Ryan, <i>Not welcome here: Discrimination towards women who wear the Muslim headscarf</i> 66 HUMAN RELATIONS 5 (2013)	13, 14, 26
Sonia Ghumman & Linda Jackson, <i>The downside of religious attire: The Muslim headscarf and expectations of obtaining employment</i> , 31 J. ORGANIZ. BEHAV. 4 (2010)	13
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Muslims Report Rising Discrimination at Work</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Sep. 23, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/09/24/business/24muslim.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0	26
THE QURAN. Trans. by Muhammad Asad. London: The Book Foundation, 2003	4
<i>Turban Myths</i> , SOUTH ASIAN LEGAL DEFENSE FUND at 9 (Sep. 9, 2013),	

http://issuu.com/saldefmedia/docs/turbanmyths_121113	15, 16
<i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey. Religious Affiliation: Diverse and Dynamic</i> , THE PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE (Feb. 2008), religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf	4
<i>U.S. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-01661 (RMC).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-2243 (S.D.N.Y. consent decree entered Jan. 2008).....	9
